
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

 
 Thursday, 23rd January, 2014 

at 6.00 pm 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Stevens (Chair) 
Councillor Claisse 
Councillor Cunio 
Councillor Laming 
Councillor Parnell 
Councillor Spicer 
Labour Group Vacancy – to confirm 
 

 Contacts 
 Ed Grimshaw 

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 Dorota Goble 
Improvement Manager  
Tel: 023 8083 3317 
Email: dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
  
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of Health Overview Scrutiny Panel  (Terms of Reference) 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will have 6 scheduled meetings per year 
with additional meetings organised as required. 

• To discharge all responsibilities 
of the Council for health overview 
and scrutiny, whether as a 
statutory duty or through the 
exercise of a power, including 
subject to formal guidance being 
issued from the Department of 
health, the referral of issues to 
the Secretary of State. 

• To undertake the scrutiny of 
Social Care issues in the City 
unless they are forward plan 
items.  In such circumstances 
members of the halth Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel will be invited 
to the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 
meeting where they are 
discussed. 

• To develop and agree the annual 
health and social care scrutiny 
work programme. 

• To scrutinise the development 
and implementation of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
developed by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

• To respond to proposals and 
consultations from NHS bodies  in 
respect of substantial variations in 
service provision and any other 
major health consultation exercises. 

• Liaise with the Southampton LINk 
and its successor body 
“Healthwatch” and to respond to any 
matters brought to the attention of 
o
[...]
r must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 

as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website  
 
 

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
  

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 To elect a Vice Chair for the remaining period Municipal Year 2013/14.   
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
  

5 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
  

6 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
November 2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

8 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
  
 



 

9 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May, 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 
NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer prior to the commencement of this meeting.   
  

10 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
  

11 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
  

12 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

13 INQUIRY INTO THE IMPACT OF HOMELESSNESS ON THE HEALTH OF SINGLE 
PEOPLE: TERMS OF REFERENCE AND INQUIRY PLAN  
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, seeking approval for the terms of reference for 
the Panel’s inquiry into the impact of homelessness on the health of single people, 
attached.   
 

14 UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON, EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT REPORT  
 

 Report of the Chief Executive of University Hospital Southampton detailing the 
Hospital’s performance against targets the Hospital’s targets relating to the emergency 
department, attached. 
  

15 UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON, CLEANLINESS UPDATE  
 

 To receive a verbal update.  
 

16 PEOPLE DIRECTORATE BUDGET PROPOSALS AND LINKS TO THE PEOPLE 
TRANSFORMATION AND POTENTIAL FUTURE IMPROVEMENT  
 

 Report of Director of Quality and Integration setting the potential outcomes of the 
People Directorate transformation on budget proposals, attached.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

17 INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING AND QUALITY  
 

 Report, of Director of Quality and Integration, providing an update on the progress of 
the Integrated Commissioning Unit in achieving the agreed work programme and 
performance and finance outcomes, attached.  
 

Wednesday, 15 January 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
- 15 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Stevens (Chair), Chaloner (Vice-Chair), Claisse, Laming 
(except for minute number 31), Parnell and Spicer 
 

Apologies: Councillors Cunio 
 

 
29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for Panel meeting on 19th September 2013  be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

30. PROGRESS REPORT: PUBLIC AND SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT PROVISION TO 
SOUTHAMPTON GENERAL HOSPITAL REVIEW  
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport, Highways and Parking 
detailing progress made in line with the Panel’s inquiry recommendations. 
 
A representative of the Southampton Keep the NHS Public was present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel discussed issues relating to creation of a “bus hub” for buses visiting the 
General the changes to bus services to the hospital and the development of the 
University Hospitals Transport Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel would revisit the progress made against the inquiries  
recommendations, with particular interest in the developing travel plan for the General 
Hospital  at a future meeting. 
 
 

31. SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD: ANNUAL REPORT 2012 - 
2013  
The Panel noted the report of the Independent Chair of the Southampton Safeguarding 
Adults Board detailing the annual report.  
 
Fran Williams, Board Member of the Safeguarding Adults Board, and a representative 
of Southampton Healthwatch were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel noted that the current Independent Chair of Southampton Safeguarding 
Adults Board was due to stand down shortly and were informed that interviews for the 
position were due to take place in the week following the meeting.  
 
The Panel considered the question of financial risk to the Board and it was explained 
that a pooled budget between partners had been established. 
 
The Panel discussed the number of referrals related to care and support services and 
sought clarification as to whether it was the number of providers that was the issue.  It 

Agenda Item 7



 

 
- 16 - 

 

was explained that the numbers of providers indicated the continued choice of those 
that needed support from a range of suppliers. It was noted that this reinforced the 
need for the Board in order to pursue continued quality assurance and service 
improvement.   It was further explained that presently many of the larger providers had 
been undertaking their own training which reflected on the numbers of people attending 
the training services provided by the Board. 
 
The Panel also discussed the provision of support for whistle blowers and noted that 
the Board aimed to support any potential whistle blower in line with national guidelines. 
 
RESOLVED  that the new Chair of the Board be invited to a future meeting of the Panel 
to provide further information the outcomes expected from the pooled budgets.  
 

32. INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING UNIT: PROGRESS, QUALITY AND 
PERFORMANCE  
The Panel noted the report of the Director of Quality and Integration detailing progress 
of the ICU and how the Council and CCG are maximising opportunities to pool budgets.  
 
Representatives of the Solent Health Care Trust, Southampton Keep the NHS Public 
and Southampton Healthwatch were present and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel noted that the staffing implications of the integration of the Council’s and the 
Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) commissioning units would be 
fulfilled by existing staff.   
 
The Panel discussed the discussed the benefits the ICU would have in: 

• developing quality assurance for providers; 
• reviewing and monitoring the performance of providers; 
• the provision of service level agreements and sanctions for poor performance 
• Establishing clear expectation of required service levels from providers; and 
• Getting accurate feedback from users. 

  
In addition the Panel discussed what considerations have been given to a budget to 
provide clear information and understanding on matters relating to a particular supplier 
and providing informative feedback.   
 

33. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON: EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT REPORT  
The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive of University Hospital 
Southampton detailing the Hospital’s performance against targets the Hospital’s targets 
relating to the emergency department. 
 
Fiona Dalton, Chief Executive University Hospitals Southampton, and representatives 
of the Southampton keep the NHS public and Southampton Healthwatch were present 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed what steps the Council could take in assisting USH provide a 
more effective service.  The Panel noted that the provision of proper care support could 
help to shorten discharge times.  In addition the meeting discussed: 

• The provision of comparative data to the Panel by the Trust; 



 

 
- 17 - 

 

• The openness of the Trust to complaints received by users and the willingness of 
staff to learn from complainants; 

• The potential of the trust to receive additional Government funding to assist with 
any pressure from the expected  winter surge in numbers;  

• The cleaning contract for the Hospital; and  
• Various suggestions for on site management 

 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) the Panel requested a regular exchange of information from the Trust that 
would indicate where delay to the patients discharge from hospital could be 
resulted from action by required the Council; 

(ii) that the Trust provide comparative data on the performance of the Hospital’s 
emergency department with that of other hospital trust.  

 
34. SCOPING THE PREVENTION INQUIRY: ENSURING A COORDINATED AND 

COLLABORATIVE APPROACH TO THE FUTURE HEALTH OF THE CITY  
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, setting out  
considerations relating to the scoping of an inquiry by the Panel. 
 
Andrew Mortimore, Director of Public Health, was in attendance and, with the consent 
of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed the benefits to the City and society as a whole that the avoidance 
of preventable illness would have.  It was noted that it had been perceived that these 
benefits were long term only and that indications were that this is not the case and that 
prevention has much shorter term benefits.  
 
The Panel discussed how the inquiry could focus on issues that it could affect and 
where the Council could make a difference. 
 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) The Panel agreed to the revised scheduled of dates, set out within the report, 
for the remaining part of the municipal year; 

(ii) That information be circulated to the Panel by email and prior to the next 
meeting that would set out the main areas and key themes where the Council 
could potentially make a difference or influence to help finalise the areas 
where the inquiry would review.    

  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: INQUIRY INTO THE IMPACT OF HOMELESSNESS ON THE 

HEALTH OF SINGLE PEOPLE: TERMS OF REFERENCE 
AND INQUIRY PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 23 JANUARY 2014 
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Dorota Goble Tel: 023 8083 3317 
 E-mail: Dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Dawn Baxendale Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail: Dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
On 21 November 2013 the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP) agreed to 
undertake an inquiry focussing on prevention.  This report introduces the Inquiry into 
the Impact of Housing and Homelessness on People’s Health and outlines the draft 
terms of reference and inquiry plan, including five meetings from February to May 
2014, and a number of visits to key services and providers in the city.  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i) That the Panel discuss, amend and approve a final version of the 

attached draft terms of reference allowing for sufficient flexibility and 
the availability of suitable witnesses. 

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To enable the HOSP to commence the evidence gathering process. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  There are numerous options that could be included within the attached draft 

terms of reference.  The version attached reflects the feedback from services 
who will be engaged in the inquiry. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. On the 21 November, HOSP considered the opportunity of undertaking a 

prevention inquiry for the city and examined the possible issues that an 
inquiry would add value to.                                                                                                  

4. They agreed, to give further consideration outside of the meeting to develop 
an inquiry on one of the following issues: 

• Self care 
• Malnutrition in hospital and other settings 
• Increasing physical activity 
• Housing, homelessness and health. 
 

Agenda Item 13




[...]
people safe 
• Helping individuals and communities to work together and to help 

themselves. 
 



 

 3

KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
Appendices  
1. Draft Terms of Reference 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

Dependent upon 
forward plan item 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 

Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document 
to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 
Inquiry into the Impact of Housing and Homelessness on the Health of Single People  

Terms of Reference and Inquiry Plan 
 

1. Scrutiny Panel: 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 
2. Membership:  

a. Councillor Matthew Stevens (Chair) 
b. Councillor Matthew Claisse 
c. Councillor Carol Cunio 
d. Councillor Georgina Laming 
e. Councillor Brian Parnell 
f. Councillor Sally Spicer 

      
3.  Purpose: 

To consider the impact of housing and homelessness on the health of single people, a 
significant number of whom have complex needs,  live unsettled and transient lifestyles, 
and to examine the difficulties that their everyday life presents to deliver a preventative and 
planned approach to improve their health and well being and access to a settled and 
decent home.  

 
4. Background: 
4.1 The rationale to focus on single homelessness stems from the high demand for single 

person’s accommodation, with individuals who have complex health needs requiring 
significant and intensive support from specialist services.  Over half of the 15,000 people on 
the housing register are in need of single units.   The Southampton experience, through the 
2013 
[...]
der control 
No Limits 
Society of St James 
Two Saints 
YMCA 
Chapter 1 

 
 

Meeting 5: 4th May 2014  
INQUIRY RECOMMENDATIONS 
Overview of the evidence and emerging recommendations 

 
Public Health 
Housing Needs Manager 
Supporting People Commissioner 
CCG 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON; 

EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT REPORT 
DATE OF DECISION: 23 JANUARY 2014 
REPORT OF: CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Alison Ayres Tel: 023 8079 6241 
 E-mail: Alison.Ayres@uhs.nhs.uk 
Director Name:  Fiona Dalton,  

Chief Executive UHS 
  

 E-mail: fiona.dalton@uhs.nhs.uk 
 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Following the recent underperformance of the University Hospital Southampton 
Emergency Department A&E targets Jane Hayward, Chief Operating Officer will give 
the Panel an update on the progress to date.   
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Panel notes the progress to achieve A&E targets at the 

University Hospital Southampton, and following discussions with the 
Chief Operating Officer agrees any issues that may need to be 
brought forward to a future HOSP meeting. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. As part of the HOSP’s terms of reference the Panel has a role to respond to 

proposals and consultations from NHS bodies in respect of substantial 
variations in service provision. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. Following a prolonged period of underperformance against the 4-hour A&E 

operating standard during Q4 11-12 and Q1 12-13, and with encouragement 
from the CCG, University Hospitals Southampton (UHS) commissioned the 
national Emergency Care Intensive Support Team (ECIST) to undertake a 
review of the unscheduled care pathway within trust. The review took place 
in mid-June 2012 and the trust is now implementing the reco
[...]
quickly as possible. In February the hospital will trial a consultant 
being present for 24 hours a day for 2 days a week. 

 
D)  We will work with our colleagues in social services, community care providers and the 

private sector to create new services and change processes to reduce delays. In 
particular we will develop new support services for patients who are non-weight 
bearing, those with housing issues, bariatric patients and those that need 3 or 4 times a 
day visits.  This is being funded through the £3.2m local fund and £1.6m national fund. 

 
 
 
 
Jane Hayward 
Director of Transformation 
 
JH/mfh                                                                                                                                                                                     
15/01/14 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  
SUBJECT: PEOPLE DIRECTORATE BUDGET PROPOSALS AND 

LINKS TO THE PEOPLE TRANSFORMATION AND 
POTENTIAL FUTURE IMPROVEMENT 

DATE OF DECISION: 23 JANUARY 2014 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF QUALITY AND INTEGRATION 
CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Stephanie Ramsey  Tel: 023 80296941 
 E-mail: Stephanie.Ramsey@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk 
Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602 
 E-mail: Alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
People Directorate transformation and wider commissioning changes will contribute 
significantly to the budget proposals. The redesign and shift to earlier intervention is 
intended to reduce or more effectively manage demand and release resources.   
Overall themes underlying the People Directorate Transformation support this 
transformation and include: 
• meeting  people's needs in a holistic way, putting them at the centre of their care 
• making optimum use of the health and care resources available in the community, 

reducing duplication, doing things once wherever appropriate 
• identifying need and intervening earlier in order to secure better outcomes by 

providing more coordinated, proactive services 
•   providing  people with the right care, in the right place at the right time, reducing 

unnecessary pressure on “acute” services  
These approaches release resources and use those available more effectively. This is 
shown within the children’s services transformation which is improving the outcomes 
of our children and transforming our services to ensure that we have a stronger focus 
on Early Help with clearer pathways that allow families to access services earlier, 
Redesign of adult social care will improve services to so that we can help people to 
remain independent for longer and to delay access to long term care. The aim is to 
achieve immediate resolution for customers at the first point of access. This links into 
the citywide, cross organisational approach proposed in developing the integrated 
approaches within the Better Care Fund (previously Integration Transformation Fund) 
work.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 16



 2

 
This, along with other system redesign, is being facilitated by the Integrated 
Commissioning Unit (ICU). The ICU between the Clinical Commissioning Group and 
the People Directorate is a significant opportunity to improve services and outcomes 
for Southampton residents through system redesign, ensuring high quality provision 
and managing contracts and providers effectively. Elements of the People Directorate 
proposals are based on more efficient integrated commissioning.  
The intention is also to build on the transfer of the public health function to help 
people lead healthier lifestyles so that they are less dependent on council and health 
services. 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i)  To note the potential outcomes of the People Directorate 

transformation on  budget proposals 
REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. 
 

This report provides an explanation of how the People Directorate budget 
proposals link to the People trans
[...]
ITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report provides an update on the progress of the Integrated Commissioning Unit 
in achieving the agreed work programme and performance and finance outcomes. This 
focuses on the system redesign elements of the ICU to achieve the commissioning 
priorities for system transformation. Assessing need, undertaking consultation with 
stakeholders, redesigning services and pathways, developing and monitoring 
specifications. In addition to the Provider relationships focus which implements a much 
more proactive approach to  development and management of providers, build on 
community assets, work with other commissioners and ensures strong contract 
management 
The report also provides HOSP, by exception, with the key quality of care issues for 
the main provider organisations in Southampton along with actions being taken to 
improve the issues identified.   
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To consider the progress of the Integrated Commissioning Unit in 

achieving work programme, performance and finance outcomes  
 (ii) To recommend future requirements for the Performance and Quality 

report . 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on 10th October 2013 

requested that the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel monitors progress of 
the ICU and how the Council and CCG are maximising opportunities to pool 
budgets. 

Agenda Item 17



 2

2. The ICU is being developed and allows for an integrated approach to 
performance and quality monitoring  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. None. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
Integrated Commissioning Unit Performance  
4. Performance  

The System redesign workstreams in the ICU are based on the outcomes 
in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and are: 
• Promoting Prevention and Positive Lives – to enable more people to 

live healthier, more active and fulfilling lives and a focus on protecting 
the vulnerable 

• Supporting families – to sup
[...]
	
)�
��
�
�8
	
�
�	
"
�
	
�3
�	
�
�)
�
�D
��
�
�
	
��
�
�
�
�&
:
��
�
�
��
�
��
%/
(
��
	
��
��
	
�%
��
�
 
�2
�
�
�
	
�
��
�
	
��
��
�+
!
-
��
�
� 
�
��
��
�
��
	
��
�)
	
�
�"
�
�
	
)�
�
�
�
��
�
	
�J
�F
=
� 
�
��
��

��
�
�6
��
��
�
��
)�
��
)�
�
��
	
�*
��
8
�
�
��
��
�
�
��
 
�
��
��
�
�
	
� 
�
�
��
�
��
	
��
�
�
�
)�

�
�
�

	
��
� 
��
2
�+
�
�!
�
�
��
�
)�
%�
 
�)
)�
�
	
�	
;�
)�
��
�

��
�
��
�
�	

��
�	
�
�2
	
�
)�
2
3�
��
�	
��
�
�
�	
�
�
��
��
�
�
��
=
8
��
�
��
	
 
��
	
�
�*
��
&
�
�
��
��
	
��
"
	
�
��
��
�
"
�
)	
�	
�
��
��
�	
��
	

��
�
��

��
��
�
	
�
��
��
��
	
 
��
0
!
��
�
�"
�
��
�
�
�
� 
�
��
��
�
�
	
� 
�
�
��
�
��
��
�
	
��
	
�
�	
 
�

�2
�)
�
�	
�
<�
�!
�
�
��
�
�
��

�!
�
�	
��
�
��
�

	
��
%�
=

�	
	
�
� 
��
2
�8
�
)	
�
��
�2
�
��
/
��
�
��
�

	
��
 
�)
)�
��
�
�
��
	
��
��
�D
��
�
�
	
�J
�8
�
)	
�
��
�
�
�
�
��
��
��
�
"
"
	
�
�	
��
	
��
�
��
"
	
�
�*
��
8
�
�
)	
�
��
2
�
�
	
��
�
�
�
�
��
�
��
�
��
��
��
)�
��
�
��
	
��
�
��
��
��
�
��
��
�
�
��
2
�
��
�
	
	
�
��
�
��
�
�
��
�

��
�1
�
�
�
�
��
�/
�
&
'

'
�
�
��
��
�
�
�
�
�
)�
�	
�
�	
 
��
��
"
�
)	
�	
�
�

�
�"
��
��
@
�
�
��
�
��
�
��
&
'
*�
�(
�
�
��
��
�
�
+�
�
�
��
��
�"
�
�
�2
��
)�
�	
"
	
�
��
�	
�
�	
 
��
�
�
)�
��
�
"
�
)	
�	
�
��
�
�)
�
��
��
�"
�
�
�2
��

�
�
�
%&
�

.
	
�%
&
�

�
�
�
%&
�

.
	
�%
&
�

.
	
�%
&
�


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	13 Inquiry into the Impact of Homelessness on the Health of Single People: Terms of Reference and Inquiry Plan
	ToR Homelessness Health - APP

	14 University Hospital Southampton, Emergency Department Report
	UHS ED - APP

	16 People Directorate Budget proposals and links to the People transformation and potential future improvement
	17 Integrated Commissioning and Quality
	Integrated appendix 1
	Integrated appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 18 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2014 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Stevens (except minute number 41) (Chair), Claisse, Cunio, 
Parnell and Spicer 
 

Apologies: Councillors Laming 
 

 
35. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

The Panel noted the apologies of Councillor Lamming  
 

36. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Claisse be elected Vice-Chair for the remainder of the 
municipal year.  
 

37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 21st November 2013 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

38. INQUIRY INTO THE IMPACT OF HOMELESSNESS ON THE HEALTH OF SINGLE 
PEOPLE: TERMS OF REFERENCE AND INQUIRY PLAN  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, seeking approval for 
the terms of reference for the Panel’s inquiry into the impact of housing and 
homelessness on the health of single people 
 
It was noted that the Panel considered the inclusion of a robust definition of 
homelessness would strengthen the Inquiry’s Terms of Reference. With the consent of 
the Chair, a representative of the Southampton Patients’ Forum suggested that it would 
be helpful if the inquiry outcomes were linked with the Fairness Commission.  In 
addition it was noted that Healthwatch were keen to access the patient perspective.  
They are currently undertaking a project considering the barriers of registration to 
accessing GPs.   
 
RESOLVED that the Panel approved the terms of reference of the inquiry subject to 
allowing sufficient flexibility to enable suitable witnesses to attend and the inclusion of a 
definition of Homelessness 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
- 19 - 

 

39. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON, EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT REPORT  
 

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive of University Hospital 
Southampton detailing the Hospital’s performance against targets the Hospital’s targets 
relating to the emergency department. 
 
The Panel discussed the general improving performance of the Hospital’s Emergency 
Department and the ongoing steps to make improvements that would hopefully see 
continued improvement.  It was noted that the Hospital had changed working patterns 
for consultants that would allow a more efficient service.  The Panel discussed how: 

• working with Birmingham’s Emergency Depart had encouraged staff to improve 
standards and become more efficient.  

• The establishment of new 7 day / weekend working patterns and practices 
• The winter weather had been milder than the previous two years; 
• 15 beds had been set up to enable patient assessments away from an acute 

setting in a temporary nursing care setting.  This should release those patients 
with complex care needs that have previously delayed the availability of beds. 

 
RESOLVED that  

(i) further information regarding elderly care assessment and vulnerable adult 
assessment be provided at a future meeting; 

(ii) future performance of the hospital is assessed against the latest delivery plan. 
 

40. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON, CLEANLINESS UPDATE  
 

The Panel received a verbal update from the University Hospital Southampton Chief 
Operating Officer briefing them on the Hospital’s cleaning regime.    
 
It was noted that the contractor undertaking the cleaning had a range of standards to 
adhere to dependent on the area involved.  It was explained that clinical areas had 
more stringent requirements for cleanliness. The Panel were informed of how the 
monitoring process was structured and how senior officers were made aware of any 
areas that needed attention  
 
The Panel noted that recent norovirus outbreak in hospital had been quickly contained.  
It was noted that the Hospital was taking steps to help  isolate areas of the hospital 
should future outbreaks occur by for example the provision of isolation units and single 
en suite bedrooms. 
 
It was explained that questionnaires by visitors and patients had not indentified the 
issue of cleaning as a problem.   
 

41. PEOPLE DIRECTORATE BUDGET PROPOSALS AND LINKS TO THE PEOPLE 
TRANSFORMATION AND POTENTIAL FUTURE IMPROVEMENT  

 
The Panel noted the report of the Director of Quality and Integration setting the 
potential outcomes of the People Directorate transformation on budget proposals 
 
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care, introduced the item 
detailing the various themes set out within report.   



 

 
- 20 - 

 

 
The Panel explored how robust the assumptions were that the enabling patients to take 
control of their circumstances would have.  The Panel noted that these models had 
been assessed from a variety of authorities who had success with programmes to 
enable patients to stay at home for longer.  
 
The Panel discussed the importance of direct payments to patients and noted that were 
authorities had been successful in rolling these out there had been a notable increase 
in patients quality of life aligned with practical savings that could then be redistributed. 
 
With consent of the Chair, a member of the public addressed the meeting and 
requested that some relevance be given to the statistics with in the reports to indicate 
how the Council was performing.  
 

42. INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING AND QUALITY  
 

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration, providing an 
update on the progress of the Integrated Commissioning Unit in achieving the agreed 
work programme and performance and finance outcomes. 
 
The Panel noted that the Unit had opened on 6th December 2013 and that this was its 
first report to the Panel.  
 
The Panel discussed the development of the Integrated Commissioning Unit’s (ICU) 
work streams on how in particular it would develop in regard to: 
 

• Quality assurance  
• Supporting families; 
• Integrated Care for vulnerable people; 
• the provision health care to children at school and the ICU role in commission 

the services required in this area; and 
• how the market place could be used to drive up service standards and quality. 

 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) matters relating to the provision of a domiciliary care tender be considered by 
the Panel at a future meeting; 

(ii) officers should review how information relating to the status of care homes is 
presented on the website; 

(iii) officers be requested to arrange for Panel members to attend future quality 
team inspections as an observer. 


